other price risk, such as equity risk. The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position
as at 30 September 2015 and 30 June 2015.

  33.1.1 Interest rate

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of
changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long-term and short-term
financing arrangement at floating interest rates to meet its business operations and working capital
requirements. The Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies
where significant changes in gap position can be adjusted.

   Sensitivity analysis

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates,
with all other variables held constant, on the Company’s profit before tax (through impact on floating
rate borrowings). There is no direct impact on the Company’s equity. This analysis excludes the
impact of movement in market variables on the carrying values of provisions and non-financial
assets and liabilities of the Company:

  Quarter ended 30 September 2015  +10%   51,661,688
   -10%   (51,661,688)

  Year ended 30 June 2015  +10%   37,352,389
   -10%   (37,352,389)

Increase /
decrease in US
Dollar to Pak

Effect on profit
before tax

  33.1.3 Other price risk

   Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices such as equity price risk. Equity price risk is the risk
arising from uncertainties about future values of investments securities. The Company manages
the price risk through diversification and placing limits on individual and total equity instruments.
As of balance sheet date, the Company is only exposed to equity price risk in respect of investment

[…]

Effect on profit
before tax

Rupees
  Quarter ended 30 September 2015  +100   3,710,346

   -100   (3,710,346 )

  Year ended 30 June 2015  +100   10,020,373
   -100   (10,020,373 )

  32.1.2  Currency risk

  Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in
foreign currency exchange rates risk primarily relates to the Group’s operating activities i.e. bank
accounts and receivables / payables in foreign currencies. The Group manages its foreign currency
risk by effective fund management and taking forward contracts.

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar
exchange rate. As at 30 September 2015 and 30 June 2015, if Pakistani Rupee (Pak Rupee) had
weakened / strengthened by 10 percent against the US Dollar, with all other variables held constant,
on the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities)
are as follows:

Increase /
decrease in US
Dollar to Pak

Effect on profit
before tax

(Rupees)
  Quarter ended 30 September 2015  +10%   51,661,688

   -10%   (51,661,688 )

 Year ended 30 June 2015  +10%   37,352,389
   -10%   (37,352,389 )

Quarter Ended
Sep-15

Quarter Ended
Sep-14

(Rupees)33. NUMBER OF PERSONS EMPLOYED

 Persons employed as of 30 September  670  539

 Average persons employed during the period  655   536

34. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

 The Board of Directors of the Group authorised these financial statements for issue on October 30, 2015.

35. GENERAL

 35.1 Amounts have been rounded off to the nearest rupee unless otherwise stated.

 35.2 Due to nature of the Group's business, the production capacity is not relevant.

	01
	02